#### MALACAÑANG

### RESIDENCE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES MANILA

## BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

### PROCLAMATION NO. 334

# RESERVING FOR SCHOOL SITE PURPOSES A CER-TAIN PARCEL OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN SIT-UATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MILAGROS, PROVINCE AND ISLAND OF MASBATE

Upon the recommendation of the Secretary of Agriculture and Natural Resources and pursuant to the provisions of section 83 of Commonwealth Act No. 141, as amended, I, Ramon Magsaysay, President of the Philippines, do hereby withdraw from sale or settlement and reserve for school site purposes under the administration of the Bureau of Public Schools, subject to private rights, if any there be, a certain parcel of the public domain situated in the municipality of Milagros, province and island of Masbate, and more particularly described in the Bureau of Lands plan MR-1098, to wit:

#### Lot 2, Mr-1098 (Bangad Barrio School Site)

A parcel of land (lot 2 as shown on plan Mr-1098), situated in the barrio of Bangad, municipality of Milagros, province of Masbate. Bounded on the NW., along lines 1-3, by property of Patrocinio Bayot; and along line 3-4 and 4-1, by lot 1 on plan Mr-1098. Beginning at a point marked 1 on plan, being S. 47° 52' W., 9,484.20 meters from B.L.M.M. 1, barrio of Capalungan, Milagros, Masbate, thence N. 14° 45' E., 101.04 meters to point 2; thence N. 55° S5' E., 154 20 meters to point 3; thence S. 16° 56' E., 151.25 meters to point 4; thence S. 78° 28' W., 201.05 meters to the point of beginning; containing an area of 20,229 square meters. All points referred to are indicated on the plan and are marked on the ground by B.L. cylindrical concrete monuments; earings true; date of survey June 9-10, 1956 and that of the approval, August 2, 1956.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this 24th day of August, in the year of Our Lord, nineteen hundred and fifty-six, and of the Independence of the Philippines, the eleventh.

> RAMON MAGSAYSAY President of the Philippines

By the President:

[SEAL]

FORTUNATO DE LEON Emerative Secretary